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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND

Structure
The Eastspring SGD Cash Fund (“the Fund”) is an open-ended, standalone unit trust 
constituted in Singapore which is denominated in Singapore dollars. The Fund is a “money 
market fund” as defined in Appendix 2 of the Code on Collective Investment Schemes 
(“the Code”) issued by the Monetary Authority of Singapore (“MAS”), which together with 
Appendix 1 of the Code constitutes the money market funds investment guidelines, which 
may be amended from time to time (“Money Market Funds Investment Guidelines”).

The Manager is currently offering 2 classes of units in the Fund which are accumulation 
classes whereby no dividends will be declared and paid out.

Investment Objective
The investment objective of the Fund is to provide liquidity to investors and provide a return 
comparable to that of Singapore-dollar savings deposits. 

Manager’s Commentary

Fund Performance
Class A of the Fund posted a return of 1.34% (bid-to-bid basis) over the first half of 2025 
(“period under review”), outperforming the benchmark return (Singapore-Dollar Savings 
Deposit Rate) of 0.30%.

Class D returned 1.21% between 2 January 2025 and 30 June 2025.

Market Background1

Short term SGD interest rates declined substantially over the period under review, as 
the 1-month, 3-month and 6-month SGD Compounded SORA rates fell by 121 bps, 101 
bps and 98 bps to 1.7455%, 2.0607% and 2.3104% respectively. Yields on Singapore 
government bonds also dropped by 95 bps to 1.78%. 

While the year started on a positive note, substantial US policy volatility sent business 
confidence and consumer sentiment lower. The Federal Reserve (Fed) held the federal 
funds rate steady at 4.25% to 4.50%, as labour and inflation data suggest maintaining 
rates for a while longer. In June, Fed Chairman Jerome Powell described the economy as 
solid but warned of stagflation risks, with potentially slower growth and higher inflation by 
the end of the year.

The Monetary Authority of Singapore (MAS) however adopted a more accommodative 
stance in response to evolving economic conditions. MAS eased monetary policy in 
January and April, reflecting expectations of slower growth and easing inflation. Core 
inflation moderated to 0.6% YoY in May on the back of softer consumer demand and lower 
cost pressures.
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND

Factors Affecting Performance
During the period under review, the Fund’s yield decreased in tandem with lower domestic 
money market rates. 

Key Changes to the Portfolio
The Fund’s assets are placed out across high quality fixed income securities and deposits 
with varying terms of maturity. The fund is focused on higher deposit rates while allocating 
to MAS bills to take advantage of any drop in SGD rates, as well as the stable yields of MAS 
bills to achieve a good balance between return and liquidity in the fund.

Outlook
The first half of 2025 was an eventful period for investors. Global trade uncertainty led by 
US tariffs dominated market concerns through March and April, but the attention shifted 
towards US tax and fiscal policies in May and June. Whilst trade negotiations are still 
ongoing and we are unable to tell where tariff rates will eventually land, it is certain that they 
will be higher than previous decades.

There remains a lack of highly-rated short dated securities in the SGD space. Yields of 
highly-rated SGD corporate bonds are not compelling at this point. The Fund will place out 
funds in deposits of short-to-medium-term tenors and buy government bills to enhance 
portfolio yield while maintaining high levels of liquidity in the portfolio.  

Notes:
(1)  Source: Bloomberg, 30 June 2025
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND

Fund Performance
(As at 30 June 2025)

Fund/Benchmark

3 
months

%

6 
months 

%

1 
year 
%

3
years 

%

5
years

%

10
years

%

Since 
inception+

%

(average annual compounded return)

Eastspring SGD Cash Fund 
- Class A

 0.5  1.3  2.8  3.2  2.0  1.4  1.0 

SGD Saving Deposits Rate  0.1  0.3  0.6  0.5  0.3  0.2  0.2 

Eastspring SGD Cash Fund 
- Class D

 0.6  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  1.2 

SGD Saving Deposits Rate  0.1  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  0.3 

Source: Eastspring Investments (Singapore) Limited

Benchmark values were calculated using rates published on the website of MAS. There are 
no initial sales charge and realisation charge for the Fund. The return is in S$, and calculated 
on a bid-to-bid basis with net income reinvested.

There has been no dividend distribution since the inception of Eastspring SGD Cash Fund.

+ The first date of valuation of Eastspring SGD Cash Fund - Class A was 23 January 2007.
The first date of valuation of Eastspring SGD Cash Fund - Class D was 2 January 2025.

Past performance is not necessarily indicative of the future performance of the Eastspring 
SGD Cash Fund.
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND
(As at 30 June 2025)

Exposure to Derivatives
Nil for the period ended 30 June 2025.

Collateral
Nil for the period ended 30 June 2025.

Securities Lending or Repurchase Transactions
Nil for the period ended 30 June 2025.

Investment in other unit trusts, mutual funds and collective investment schemes
Nil for the period ended 30 June 2025.

Borrowings
Nil for the period ended 30 June 2025.

Related Party Transactions
In the normal course of the business of the Fund, trustee fees and management fees have 
been paid or are payable to the Trustee and Manager respectively as stated in the Statement 
of Total Return. The Fund has also carried out transactions which include bank services 
with the holding company of the Trustee in the normal course of business. Other than 
related party information shown elsewhere in the financial statements, the Fund maintains 
bank accounts with Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, a related 
corporation of the Trustee amounting to S$50,578 (2024: S$50,397).

Total Subscriptions and Redemptions for the period ended 30 June 2025

		  SGD
Subscriptions 		   261,432,840  
Redemptions		   134,178,534 
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND
(As at 30 June 2025)

Annualised Expense Ratio*
	 As at	 As at
	 30 June 2025	 30 June 2024

Class A	  59,634 	  95,456 
Class D	  62,415 	 N.A.

Average net asset value
Class A	  17,038,334 	  27,086,292 
Class D	  111,755,110 	 N.A. 

Annualised Expense Ratio*
Class A	 0.35%	 0.35%
Class D	 0.11%	 N.A.

*The expense ratio has been computed based on the guidelines laid down by the Investment 
Management Association of Singapore (“IMAS”). The total operating expenses do not 
include (where applicable) brokerage and other transactions costs, performance fee, interest 
expense, distribution paid out to unitholders, foreign exchange gains/losses, front or back 
end loads arising from the purchase or sale of other funds and tax deducted at source or 
arising out of income received. The Fund does not pay any performance fee. The average 
net asset value is based on the daily balances.

Turnover Ratio^
5142.04% (2024: 2,156.64%)

^The portfolio turnover ratio is calculated in accordance with the formula stated in the Code 
on Collective Investment Schemes. The Fund predominantly invests in term deposits. New 
term deposits and deposit placements as a result of rollover are taken in as purchases; 
matured term deposits, including the deposits that are rolled over, and early redemption of 
term deposits are taken in as sales. The calculation of the portfolio turnover ratio was based 
on the lesser of purchases or sales for the financial period of the underlying investments 
being sales of 6,566,422,000 (2024: purchases of  S$439,977,314) divided by the weighted 
average daily net asset value of 127,700,830 (2024: S$20,401,066).

Soft Dollar Commission
Nil for the Fund.

Any other material information that will adversely impact the valuation of the fund
Nil.

Pre-determined payouts
The Fund does not offer pre-determined payouts.
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND
(As at 30 June 2025)

Top 10 Holdings
(As at 30 June 2025)
	 Market Value	 % of Net
	 SGD	 Assets**

Landesbank Baden-Württemberg 1.55%  
   30/6/2025 to 1/7/2025	  28,000,000 	  19.23 
Credit Industriel Et Commercial 1.65% 
   30/6/2025 to 1/7/2025	  26,670,000 	  18.31 
MAS Bill (Series 28) ZCP 18/07/2025	  14,985,600 	  10.29 
MAS Bill (Series 28) ZCP 25/07/2025	  11,983,860 	  8.23 
MAS Bill (Series 28) ZCP 04/07/2025	  7,998,640 	  5.49 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 11/09/2025	  6,972,000 	  4.79 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 14/08/2025	  5,985,240 	  4.11 
MAS Bill (Series 83) ZCP 07/08/2025	  4,989,575 	  3.43 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 18/09/2025	  3,982,460 	  2.73 
Qatar National Bank, Singapore Branch 2.05% 
   27/6/2025 to 30/9/2025	  3,500,000 	  2.40 

** Any differences in the percentage of the Net Asset figures are the result of rounding.
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND
(As at 30 June 2025)

Top 10 Holdings
(As at 30 June 2024)
	 Market Value	 % of Net
	 SGD	 Assets**

Malayan Banking Berhad 3.48% 28/6/2024 to 
   1/7/2024	  2,668,000 	  13.62 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 19/07/2024	  1,996,140 	  10.19 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 16/08/2024	  1,990,220 	  10.16 
MAS Bill (Series 28) ZCP 19/07/2024	  1,497,105 	  7.64 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 13/09/2024	  1,488,240 	  7.60 
Qatar National Bank 4.10% 19/4/2024 to 19/7/2024	  1,000,000 	  5.10 
Qatar National Bank 4.05% 31/5/2024 to 5/8/2024	  1,000,000 	  5.10 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 05/07/2024	  999,575 	  5.09 
MAS Bill (Series 28) ZCP 12/07/2024	  998,820 	  5.09 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 26/07/2024	  997,325 	  5.09 

** Any differences in the percentage of the Net Asset figures are the result of rounding.
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND
(As at 30 June 2025)

Term to Maturity
(As at 30 June 2025)
	 Market Value	 % of Net
	 SGD	 Assets**

1 Week	  68,168,420 	 46.81
2 Weeks	  3,998,870 	 2.75
3 Weeks	  18,482,450 	 12.69
4 Weeks	  14,979,975 	 10.29
5 Weeks	  1,697,144 	 1.17
6 Weeks	  5,989,575 	 4.11
7 Weeks	  8,985,240 	 6.17
8 Weeks	  1,994,310 	 1.37
9 Weeks	  4,488,660 	 3.08
11 Weeks	  8,272,000 	 5.68
12 Weeks	  4,978,015 	 3.42
14 Weeks	  3,500,000 	 2.40

Total	  145,534,659 	 99.94

** Any differences in the percentage of the Net Asset figures are the result of rounding.
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND
(As at 30 June 2025)

Schedule of Investments
(As at 30 June 2025)
	 Market Value	 % of Net
	 SGD	 Assets**
Country
Singapore	  145,534,659 	  99.94 
		
Industry		
Banks	  69,970,000 	  48.05 
Government	  75,564,659 	  51.89 
		
Credit Ratings (by S&P/Moody’s)		
Not rated	  75,564,659 	  51.89  
		
Asset Class		
Bonds	  75,564,659 	  51.89 
Deposits	  69,970,000 	  48.05 
Other Net Liabilities	  108,886 	  0.06  

** Any differences in the percentage of the Net Asset figures are the result of rounding.
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND	 Statement of Total Return
	  For the half year ended 30 June 2025 

Financial 
period from
01/01/2025
30/06/2025

Financial 
period from
01/01/2024
30/06/2024

S$ S$
Income
Interest  704,532  222,993 

 704,532  222,993 
Less: Expenses
Management fees  16,773  20,353 
Less:Management fees rebate  (15,828)  (13,543)
Trustee fees  20,725  3,053 
Others  52,868  27,506 

 74,538  37,369 
Net income  629,994  185,624 

Net gains or losses on value of investments 
Net gains on investments  902,319  168,414 
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)  8  (365)
Net gains on value of investments  902,327  168,049 

Total return for the period before income tax  1,532,321  353,673 
Less: Income tax  -    - 
Total return for the period after income tax  1,532,321  353,673 



14

EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND	 Statement of Financial Position
	  As at 30 June 2025  

30/06/2025 31/12/2024
S$ S$

Assets

Portfolio of investments 145,534,659  20,249,879 
Receivables  83,872  68,919 
Cash and bank balances  50,578  50,397 
Total assets 145,669,109  20,369,195 

Liabilities

Payables  25,564  26,398 
Purchases awaiting settlements  -    3,485,879 
Total liabilities  25,564  3,512,277 

Equity

Net assets attributable to unitholders 145,643,545  16,856,918 
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND	 Statement of Movements of  
	 Unitholders’ Funds

 For the half year ended 30 June 2025

30/06/2025 31/12/2024
S$ S$

Net assets attributable to unitholders at the beginning 
of financial period/year  16,856,918  20,394,294 

Operations
Changes in net assets attributable to unitholders resulting  

from operations  1,532,321  625,074 

Unitholders’ contributions/(withdrawals)
Creation of units  261,432,840  22,556,614 
Cancellation of units  (134,178,534)  (26,719,064)

Change in net assets attributable to unitholders resulting 
from net creation and cancellation of units  127,254,306  (4,162,450)

Total increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable  
to unitholders  128,786,627  (3,537,376)

Net assets attributable to unitholders at the end of 
financial period/year  145,643,545  16,856,918 
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND	 Statement of Portfolio 
	  As at 30 June 2025 

Fair value

 Percentage of 
total net assets 

attributable to  
unitholders 

30/06/2025  30/06/2025 
(%)  (%) 

By Geography *- Primary

Fixed deposits

Singapore 
Credit Industriel Et Commercial, 

Singapore Branch  26,670,000  18.31 
Landesbank Baden-Württemberg, 

Singapore Branch  28,000,000  19.23 
Malayan Banking Berhad, Singapore 

Branch  2,000,000  1.38 
Qatar National Bank, Singapore Branch  13,300,000  9.13 

 69,970,000  48.05 

*  �Geography classification is based on the place of registration/incorporation of the 
custodian entities.
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND	 Statement of Portfolio 
	  As at 30 June 2025 

 Holdings Fair value

Percentage of 
total net assets 

attributable to 
unitholders

 30/06/2025  30/06/2025  30/06/2025 
 (units) (S$) (%)

By Geography *- Primary

Quoted bonds

Singapore
MAS Bill (Series 25) ZCP 19/09/2025  1,000,000  995,555  0.68 
MAS Bill (Series 28) ZCP 04/07/2025  8,000,000  7,998,640  5.49 
MAS Bill (Series 28) ZCP 11/07/2025  2,000,000  1,998,870  1.37 
MAS Bill (Series 28) ZCP 18/07/2025  15,000,000  14,985,600  10.29 
MAS Bill (Series 28) ZCP 25/07/2025  12,000,000  11,983,860  8.23 
MAS Bill (Series 83) ZCP 24/07/2025  3,000,000  2,996,115  2.06 
MAS Bill (Series 83) ZCP 07/08/2025  5,000,000  4,989,575  3.43 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 03/07/2025  2,000,000  1,999,780  1.37 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 17/07/2025  3,500,000  3,496,850  2.40 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 31/07/2025  1,700,000  1,697,144  1.17 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 14/08/2025  6,000,000  5,985,240  4.11 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 21/08/2025  2,000,000  1,994,310  1.37 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 28/08/2025  3,500,000  3,488,660  2.40 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 11/09/2025  7,000,000  6,972,000  4.79 
MAS Bill (Series 84) ZCP 18/09/2025  4,000,000  3,982,460  2.73 

 75,564,659  51.89 

Portfolio of investments  145,534,659  99.94 
Other net assets  108,886  0.06 
Net assets attributable to unitholders  145,643,545  100.00 

*  �Geography classification is based on the place of registration/incorporation of the 
custodian entities.
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EASTSPRING SGD CASH FUND	 Statement of Portfolio 
	  As at 30 June 2025 

Percentage of total net 
assets attributable to 

unitholders
 30/06/2025  31/12/2024 

 (S$)  (%) 
By Geography* (summary) - Primary

Fixed deposits
Singapore  48.05  29.59 

Quoted Bonds
Singapore  51.89  90.54 

Portfolio of investments  99.94  120.13 
Other net assets/liabilities  10.29  (20.13)
Net assets attributable to unitholders  100.00  100.00 

Fair value

Percentage of total net 
assets attributable

to unitholders
 31/12/2025  31/12/2025  31/12/2024

 (S$)  (%)  (%) 
By Industry - Secondary

Banks  69,970,000  48.05  29.59 
Government  75,564,659  51.89  90.54 

Portfolio of investments  145,534,659  99.94  120.13 
Other net assets/liabilities  108,886  0.06  (20.13)
Net assets attributable to unitholders  145,643,545  100.00  100.00 

*  �Geography classification is based on the place of registration/incorporation of the 
custodian entities.



19

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

This document is solely for information and may not be published, circulated, reproduced 
or distributed in whole or part to any other person without the prior written consent of 
Eastspring Investments (Singapore) Limited (“Eastspring Singapore”) (Company Reg No. 
199407631H). This advertisement has not been reviewed by the Monetary Authority of 
Singapore. This document is not an offer, solicitation of an offer, or a recommendation 
to transact in the investment units in the Fund(s). The information contained herein does 
not have any regards to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular 
needs of any person. A prospectus in relation to the Fund(s)is available and a copy of 
the prospectus may be obtained from Eastspring Singapore and its distribution partners. 
Investors should read the prospectus and seek professional advice before making any 
investment decision. In the event that investor chooses not to seek advice, he should 
consider carefully whether the Fund in question is suitable for him. The value of units in the 
Fund(s) and the income accruing to the units, if any, may fall or rise. Past performance of 
the Fund(s)/manager is not necessarily indicative of the future performance. Any prediction, 
projection or forecast on the economy, securities markets or the economic trends of the 
markets targeted by the Fund(s) is not necessarily indicative of the future performance 
of the Fund(s). An investment in the Fund(s) is subject to investment risks, including the 
possible loss of the principal amount invested. Whilst Eastspring Singapore has taken all 
reasonable care to ensure that the information contained in this document is not untrue or 
misleading at the time of publication, Eastspring Singapore cannot guarantee its accuracy 
or completeness. Any opinion or estimate contained in this document is subject to change 
without notice. The Fund(s)/ underlying Fund(s) may use derivative instruments for 
efficient portfolio management and/or hedging purposes.

For Funds intending to pay distributions: Distributions are not guaranteed and may 
fluctuate. Payment of distributions out of capital amounts to a return or withdrawal of part 
of an investor’s original investment or from any capital gains attributable to that original 
investment. Any payment of distributions by the Fund will result in an immediate reduction 
in the net asset value per unit/ share. Positive distribution yield does not imply a positive 
return and should not be confused with the Fund’s performance. Past distributions are not 
necessarily indicative of future trends, which may be lower. Distribution payouts and its 
frequency are determined by the Manager/ Board of Directors. Distribution of dividends 
is at the discretion of the Manager/ Board of Directors taking into consideration market 
conditions and underlying securities.

Eastspring Singapore is an ultimately wholly-owned subsidiary of Prudential plc of the 
United Kingdom. Eastspring Singapore and Prudential plc are not affiliated in any manner 
with Prudential Financial, Inc., a company whose principal place of business is in the United 
States of America or with the Prudential Assurance Company Limited, a subsidiary of M&G 
plc, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom.
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